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WTM/GM/CFD/ 269201940
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA

ORDER IN THE MATTER OF COMPLAINTS FILED BY MINORITY SHAREHOLDERS 0F HOTEL LEELA
VENTURE LIMITED -

1. Securities and Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”) had received complaints from the

minority shareholders of Hotel Leela Venture Limited (“I-ILVL/Company”) in April
2019, alleging violations by the Company, its Promoters and )M Financial Asset

Reconstruction Company Limited (“JMF ARC”) of the provisions of the Companies Act,
2013 (“Companies Act”) and the securities law administered by SEBI inter afiain relation

to HLVL’S Postal Ballot Notice dated March 18, 2019 (“Postal Ballot Notice”). As per

the Postal Ballot Notice, the Company had sought shareholders’ approval for special
Resolutions inter alia regarding the proposed sale of assets of the Company to BSREP III

India Ballet Ptc. Ltd or its affiliates (“Btookfield”).

2. In exercise of the powers conferred upon SEBI under Section 11(1) and Section 11B of

the SEBI Act, 1992 (“SEBI Act” , the allegations contained in the complaints have been

examined on the following premises:

(1) The examination is purely flow the perspective of protecting the interests of the

Company’s minority shareholders while recognizing the rights of the lenders to

recover their dues under various provisions oflaw.

(it) The examination herein is for ascertaining whether there are any violations of the

provisions of law administered by SEBI including the SEBI Act, the SEBI (Listing

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2009 C‘LODR

Regulations 2015”) and the 513131 (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and

Takeovers) Regulations, 2011 (“Takeover Regulations 2011”).

(iz't) Allegations have also been made against IMF ARC in respect of its

tole/involvement in the salt: of assets of the Company and also issues concerning

‘Irlaledpary murarliom’. The provisions of law goveming specific activities of an

Asset Reconstruction Company falling beyond the jurisdiction ofSEBI are outside

the scope ofexamination.

BACKGROUND —

3. HLVL is a company incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act, having its

Registered Office at The Leela Sahar, Mumbai—400059. The shares of the Company are

listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange Limited (“BSE”) and the National Stock Exchange
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of India Limited (“NSE”). The shareholding pattem of the Company as onjune 30, 2019

(a: tulmimd I0 Stock Embanget), is as under:

TABLE I - SHAREHGLDING IN HLVL {Somme BSE WEBSITE]
SHAREHomERs SHAREHOLDING [0/0]

A. lmomomn AND Pnomorrea GROUP 47.27

B. PUBLIC

1. 3M FINANCIAL Assn‘l‘ RiccoNs’mUCrKJN COMPANY Lmu‘ml) 26.00
2 XTC L1mm in

7.92
3. MPH INSURANCE CORPORATION ()1: Mom 2.08
4-. Quinn vunm: SHARE] [owl-1R5 16.73

TOTAL
52173~

C. ! TOTALSHARHHOtmNG [A +8] - 2 100.00

4. The datewwise sequence of some important events in connection with HLVL is outlined

below:

(1) February 10, 2012: The Board ofDirectors of the Company had resolved to apply

(i!)

(iii)

(iv)

for restructun'ug of its debts under the Corporate Debt Restructuring (“CDR”)
mechanism.

September 28, 2012: The CDR Empowered Group had approved the CDR

package of the Company on September 12, 2012. Thereafter, a Master

Restrucmxing Agreement pursuant to the CDR mechanism was executed between

the Company, State Bank of India (“5131”) [the Monitoring Institution for the

CDR package of the Company] and its Lenders on September 28, 2012.

June 6, 2014: In view ofnon—compliance by HLVL with the terms and conditions

of the CDR package, a joint Lenders’ meeting was arranged on June 6, 2014,

wherein they had decided to declare the CDR package as failed and invoke the

default clause as per Master Restructuring Arrangement.

June 25, 2014: A Tmsteeship Agreement uncle: the provisions ofthe Securitisafion

and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Secuxities Interest

Act, 2002 (“SARFAESI Act”) was executed between IMF ARC and the Lenders

for creation ofJMF ARC-Hotelsjune 2014-Trust. JMF ARC had also issued an

Offer Document for the private placement of Security Receipts to the Lenders in

accordance with the provisions of the SARFAESI Act.

Order in the matter qf'HoteILeela Venmre Hunted Page 2 #33
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June 28, 2014: The CDR Empowered Group in their meeting held on June 28,
2014, declared the CDR package of the Company as failed and approved the exit

of the Company from the CDR system.

June 30, 2014: 14 out of 17 Lenders had assigned $4150.14 Crore of debt to'lMl“
ARC (95.60%) vidc separate Assignment Agreements each dated june 30, 2014.

As per the Trusteeship Agreement read with the Assignment Agreements, jMF
ARC had paid approximately $865 Ctorc upfront and issued 33200 Crore worth

of Security Receipts to the Lenders [refer to paragraph 4(iv)].

The remaining 3 Lenders, viz. Federal Bank (assigned {38.1 1 Crete of outstanding
debt as on 30.06.2014, to Phoenix ARC), Bank of Baroda (USD 9.25 million

outstanding debt as on 30.06.2014) and Life Insurance Corporation of India

(“LIC”) R90 Crore outstanding debt as on 30.06.2014) would get their pro tats

share from the sale proceeds to be received under die Amt Jule Trial/mafia): (as
defined at paragraph 5) as a one—time settlement of dues.

April 10, 2017: Vide a letter dated Apn'l 10, 2017, IMF ARC approached HLVL

for allotment of 16.39 Ctore equity shares pursuant to conversion of part—debt

amounting to approximately §275 Ctote into equity.

Octobet 24, 2017: After obtaining approvals fromits Board ofDirectors on May 25,
2017 and shareholders by way of special resolution on September 18, 2017 read with

the earlier shareholders’ approval on March 28, 2013, HLVL allotted 16.39 Crate

equity shares to JMFARC on October 24, 2017. JMF ARC had also filed disclosures

under Regulation 29(2) of the Takeover Regulations 2011, in respect of the aforesaid

acquisition on October 25, 2017.

January 2019: jMF ARC had filed a petition before the National Company Law

Tribunal (“NCLT”), Mumbai Bench, under Section 7 of the Insolvency and

Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (“IBC”) to initiate the corporate insolvency resolution

process of the Company in view of the default in payment of its dues. The matter

was subsequently listed for hearing on May 28. 2019 and thereafter, on july 8, 2019.

March 18, 2019: The Board of Directors of the Company approved the

Framework Agreement comprising the Arm Sale Try/Iranian (as defined at

paragraph 5). The Postal Ballot Notice was also issued to the shareholders of the

Company (contents of the Postal Ballot Notice are reproduced at paragraphs 5 and

6).

/
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April 22, 2019: ITC Limited (“ITC”) had filed a Company Petition before the

NCLT of oppression and mismanagement seeking a \vaiverof the 10% minimum

shareholding for minority shareholders to be counted in management matters.

May 15, 2019 and May 16, 2019: IMF ARC had filed Reports under Regulations
10(6) and 10(7) of the Takeover Regulations vide letters dated May 15, 2019 and

May 16, 2019, respectively, in respect of the aforementioned acquisition of 26%

equity shaxeholding in the Company on October 24, 2017.

POSTAL BALLOT NOTICE BY HLVL -—

5. By way of the Postal Ballot Notice, the Company had sought shareholders’ apptoval for
the following Special Resolutions involving the sale of its Undertakings to Brookfield

(“As-set Sale Tmaacfiozf’), viz.:

(I)

(i')

fill)

(ill)

{WNW/fir Ia]: ofth: (Jammy: 3‘ Delhi Hm} Undertaking 091' $1705 Cums);
Approval/hr mle q‘I/M Compaq}: 1r Bmgalum 1 lots] Undertaking for ?'7 000 Om),-
Appmm/jhr mla qftha Com/my? Chennai Hml Undertaking 0hr €575 Cnm);

Approval/hr ml: tffhe Campmy’: Udm'pur H0121 Undertaking Mr {320 Crane);

Appram/far .rale (ft/J: Cohlpalgyir Hazel Operation: Undertalaihg Mir W35 Cm”); and

Approvalfir ml: fifth: Gummy ’J Mamba/ding in Leela Palam andRm”: Ijm‘izrd, a whath
aimed ”hiding afthe Compazyl 02m $7 15 Cmm).

6. In the Explanatory Statement to the Postal Ballot Notice, it was also stated that for the

consummation of the Amt Sale Tramnflian, the following additional Agreements were

proposed to be entered into (“Additional 11’ Tmsactiad’), viz:

(I)

(it)

An Erma/Agreement will he mlmd thin hem/m1 Bmokfield, the Compaq)! and it; Umbra“,
which willpmuide far the fatal mm‘idemriafl pgwh/c far the Tmmaotion being dipaa‘tcd éy
Bmahfiald/ the nlmnt thzm Enfifie: in an Exam: Amount which will h: wedfir
repayment ?f the lam: taken lg! the Coh¢ahyfinm Inch Lenders .S‘I'ImI/tamou: Mil) mch

nyuymml. rhm will he (I zm‘mWnding rte/ewe ofnllmnrtgugcx/mwriy. {7773mm [VIM/((1 [9 ill:

Cam/um}: and it! szmlm/ Pmmoter Graig; infmur qu‘l/il) Lmdm and the Compagylr
awn, including the Mumbai H012/, which will that: hejinjim all mortgageJ/Iewrzlty inlmm.

An Agmmmifir ”mythical will he elite/w] info lg}: Lech Law Holding: Piim‘e Limited

(”LLHI’L") and a PI/rvhum‘ Entry, fir amgtmzmi (9’ the intr/lea‘lml pmperlj aimed h}
IJJ-IJ’L 11ch ill, held/hr we in (Ir ”lured to the hmpiIa/iy, hate/x and marl: and hm‘ium, a:

Order in [he mailer q/‘HotelLeela Venture Limited
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may be nmtwallv agreed bemeen the I’unhwerBatiy and LL} lPL, fer a Iota! mmidemtian of
$150 Crete.

(iii) An Agreementfer the lieenxe aj'lhe right [a we the name 771: Leela’ will] mpm la the hotel

operated by the Carr/pay in Mar/1170i and related matter: and alto an agreement/hr we of
eenlm/iqed .renllm to bepmw'ded [y Bree/afield in their mpeel

(in) An Agreement In be en/erea' info between Bewlzfield and terrain l’mwnlem/nlenzbm cf the
Pmnzeter Craig) (W [heir aflfh‘atee) with ”met to brain”: expander: Imam to bepadded to

,Bmokfield, whereby the Mill Pmnetm/member: (fthe Pmraarer Camp (or theirqfli/z‘alex) would

provide .rem'm and my melee maxia’eratian 190 in an anion”! ?150 Owe, mbjm I0 (ll/e

peg’omame ofthe term: and aehievment ofthe ntilemnex Jet out therein.

(1!) .AJ' [he Bengalam Hale! Undertaking is built/hangar an the [and leaxeelfi'om Ill—1P1, aJ apart
ofthe lmng‘er of ihe Bmga/am Hotel Undertaking, there will be a Fmrh Lease Deed lo be

exeeu/ea' with mom! In the grant efleaiehald eight: to the Bengalmw Hotel Undertaking land,
which 1': blamed by LLHPL, inifialgi an the same nan! a; wmntj/ beingpaid by the Campaiyi.
Thix agreementaltogrant: to Bmakfie/a’ a right qffim ”filial/or the aeguiritiaa (Ifthe Bengalum
Hotel/and.

(14) Given thal Pmmotm own the The Leela’ brand inter ab'a in mpcrt film] eJ'laIe Wear,
anlefielzl and twain Pmmoter: will enter inta ajnz‘at Vania” Agreementfir the dew/450mm“
afneal extatepmjem wing the mid brand

(01'!) An IMel/mad!Pmperyt AJn'gnr/tenizflreemeni to be emailed between the Pmmoterx/ Pmnmfer

Group and their Whale: and LLHPL a; my be mamalgr agreed between the flame: and

Bmoléfiela'.

(1)171) An IntellectualPraper/lmgnmen/Agmmmt between the Conway and idenafied Pmmotm,
and their egfliam, with mpeet ta regimmienJ/applx'eatiemfir regiyfmtian of the trademark

’jamamr’, a: my be mama/y agreed between thepariie: an! Bmokfielel

7. The voting process in respect of the aforementioned Special Resolutions was stated to be

closed on April 24, 2019 while the resulw of the voting conducted were to be declared by
the Company on April 26, 2019.

8. During the intorvening period, SEBI had received complaints from ITC and LIC,
shareholders of the Company, alleging violations by the Pmmotcrs and IMF ARC of the

provisions of secunitics law/Companies Act in respect of the AIM! Sale Tramarlian
mentioned in the Postal Ballot Notice. SEBI had also received an e—mail from BSE on

Apn‘l 23, 2019.

9. In view of the above, vide a letter dated April 23, 2019, SEBI while informing the Company
that the aforementioned complaints/correspondence were being examined, advised the

Onler in /he mailer q/‘IlotelLeela Venture Limited



10.

Company not to act upon the Ami Salt 'I'mmum'an/Adal'liafla/ II’ Thu/numb” mentioned in

the Postal Ballot Notice till further directions from SEBI.

On April 26, 2019, HLVL intimated BSE of the results ofvoting conducted in relation to

the Postal Ballot Notice (which is reproduced in the Table below) stating that the same

was necessitated in accordance with the requirement under Regulation 44(3) of the LODR

Regulations 2015. However, in the aforesaid disclosure to BSE, the Company had clarified
that as per the instructions of SEBI, the 'I'rwnmtion would not be acted upon.

TABLE Ill — VOTING RESULTS
Sr-wmmiomsns MARCH % TOTAL Vows VOTES

2019 VOTES FOR AGAINSTA. PROMOTER AND PROMOTER GROUP 298087074 lt-7.27 298087074 298087074 0

l3. PUBLIC

FUELICINS’I‘ITU’I‘IONS
t. LIC (w INDIA 170mm; PLUS GROWTH FUND 14860800 2.36 14860800 0 14860800

2. O’mIiRS
3700641 0.59 1578623 0 1578623

PUBLIC NON — INSTITUTIONS
3. }Mi FINANCIAL Assu'r Riccows‘murrmm COMPANY 163943459 26.00 163943459 163943459 0mem

4. KC Lmn'mt) (INCLUDING RCL) 54980620 8.72 54980620 0 54980620
5. On {:01 PUBLIC s: [Ameuowxms 94979172 15.06 456712 348813 107899

C. TOTAL 630551766 100.00 533907288 462379346 71.527942
% 0‘?Tom.

84.67 86.60 1.3.40

11. SEBI held meetings with representatives of HLVL= jMF ARC and SE on june 26, 2019,
July 18, 2019 and July 19, 2019. SEBI also held meetings with representatives of I'I'C on

june 27, 2019. SEBI had also sought and obtained elatifications from the aforementioned
entities vide various correspondences, highlights of which are reproduced in the

subsequent paragraphs.

SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS:

12.

Order/TI: l/Ja miller q/‘I-Iotel Leela Venture Limited j

The allegations contained in the complaints forwarded by ITC and LIC are summarized as

undct':

a. 1111:3ch ‘gelateg my; gasgctigns’lvgfigg “:12er concerns: The Promoters
of the Company along with jMF ARC are alleged to have violated the provisions of

Regulation 23 of the LODR Regulations 2015 read with Section 2(76) and Sectiou

188(1) of the Companies Act on account of being related/interested parties to the

Amt Sale Tmmmfiw and also beneficiades titereofiw it ough the F lanatoxyM walk ‘XP

rt h
*2 ”g
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Statement to the Postal Ballot Notice clearly stated that voting and exclusivity
agreements twang/id with the Promoters have been entered into, where relevant
members of the Promoter/Promoter Group have provided their express consent to

vote in favour of the Special Resolutions, it nonetheless does not state whether the
Promoter Directors who were interested parties voted on the Special Resolutions as

part of HLVL’s Board of Directors; hence, the postal ballot becomes an empty
formality on account of voting by such interested parties. BSE has further stated
that the Company had not clarified as to hoijFARC was not an interested party
especially since it had been assigned 95‘60‘7/0 of the Company’s debt and also had
26% equity in the Company. Further, JM Financial (a SEBI registered Merchant

Banker) was the exclusive financial adviser to HLVL.

Impact of the Asset Sale Tmnsacu’on on other Lenders and minority
shareholders: The assets proposed to be sold through the Arm Sale Tmmavtt'on
constitute 88% of the total networth of the Company as on March 31, 2018 while
the residual assets would comprise only of the Leela I-lotel, Mumbai and real estate

in Hyderabad and Tamil Nadu. Such significant sale of assets through the AmiSale

Tramam‘mi benefiu'ng the Promoters and IMF ARC will denude the Company of its

existing Undertakings resulting in a negative networth and low business for the

Company and also an erosion in the value of equity held by the minority
shareholders. The Company will be subjected to tax in respect of the proceeds of

the Ami Sale Tmnmm'an to the detriment of the Creditors other than IMF ARC and

the shareholders. Further, no Valuation Reports in respect of the Am! 341:

Tramm‘ion, etc. were mentioned in the Postal Ballot Notice.

Violation ofTakeover Regulations 2011:]MF ARC had claimed exemption under

Regulation 10(2) of the Takeover Regulations 2011 for the acquisition of26% equity
in the Company, which was on account ofconversion ofdebt into equity in October

2017. It has been alleged that the aforesaid exemption cannot be claimed by JMF
ARC since the acquisition occurred more than three years after the CDR package
was declared as failed on june 28, 2014. The aforesaid provision only exempts
acquisitions not involving a change in control jMF ARC had however, acquired d:

film) control over HLVL since prior to the aforesaid conversion, it had already held

a pledge over 341070 equity shares of HLVL held by the Promoters, which had

crystallised well before October 2017 on account of default in payment of dues by
HLVL. With the additional 26% equity, JMF ARC was in a position to exercise

direct and indirect control over 51.28% equity shares (post conversion) of the

Company. JMF ARC had also delayed in making the relevant disclosure under

Ordrr in 1/19 ”id/761‘ ofHotelLeela Venture Limited 3



Regulation 10(6) of the Takeover Regulations 2011 (assuming that such acquisition
in October 2017, by jMF ARC, was exempt).

Denial of inspection: The Company had failed to provide inspection of all the

documents forming part of the Postal Ballot Notice and Where documents were

provided for inspection, the same were draft or unsigned versions. Further, no

Valuation Reports in respect of the Amt 34k ”I‘m/main», etc. were provided for

inspection

Deliberate structuring of the Framework Agreement comprising the Asset

Sale Transaction to avoid regulatory scrutiny: The Company had deliberately
structured the Amt Sale Tramacfion through a mework Agreement instead of a

Scheme of Arrangement (which would require majority of minority approval to be

acted upon as per the SEBI Circular dated March 10, 2017) to avoid seeking approval
of NCLT.

Wrong disclosures in the Annual Report —- Liability to Airport Authority of

India (“AAI”) relating to the Leela Hotel, Mumbai: In its latest Annual Report,

the Company had made incorrect disclosures as regards its liability to AAI.

RESPONSE OF HLVL ON THE ALLEGATIONS MADE BY ITC AND LIC:

13i

13.1

Vide letters dated Apr 18, 2019 and May 6, 2019, HLVL offered the following comments

to the complaints made by ITC and LIC along with clarifications sought by 313131 —

0n alleged ‘Relatcd party transactions’lvofing related concerns: There is no

requirement for the Promoters/ Promoter Group entities/ JMF ARC to refrain from

vodng on the Special Resolutions in respect of the Ameala Tmmmfion and related matters

in View of the following:

a. Wit/7 1142ng in Pmnlm‘l Emma; Gag}: mm

7. TIM total mnddemfion pryabk to {be Cnmmgyfbr wk «fall undeflakingx 1': $3950 Cnm.

Aparfflum llulr, Pmmatm/ pawn: in the Promoter Gmtrp will enter 13:20 14304121}? agreement:

wit/J Bmo/efirldfarwngnmnl afinte/leclua/pmpery / 1mm; mpg/11in” .rmrzl‘e: to beprovided

fa Bmakfic/dfor which “para/e mmddrmfion of ?150 Crm rap/7 i110 bepw‘d 10 JIM/J Fromm-m

whit/J it independelt/ and Wham/{firm f/J: vomit/emf” being paid I» Campaig/jbr wk of

nndeflakiI/gr.

Agreement: being entered into 4} Compalyi wit/J Brwkjield are swam/e and dz'I/im‘fiwm tbs

aglrmenl:pnyxum’ to be eillmd into between Bmakfield and If» Pmmfm/ Pmmmr Gmlqb

Order in the matter quoteILeela Venture Limited Page 80f33



enliliex. Tberefom, pmpoxed hung/er of nude/raking; won/d no! be a belandpmy Ianadio/z’

lender Section 186’ (J Corn/Janie: Ao't/Regn/ationZflflze) o/‘LODR Regn/arionx 2015' no

Brook/fold i: an indeynndenl entry and doom ”0/ bone my! bonnet/ion m'tb tbe Company or it:

Pminozm/ Promo!” Group enlitiex.

3. Bmokfie/r/ zlr no! a ‘rolatedpmy’ 11.1" per Jordon 188/ Regulation”1)(xw) EJ' Jfafed above nor

are an}! Pmmolm/ member: of [be Promoter Group lube me Directory of rb: Cowboy
intemted’ or ionmed’ asperpmmion: (y'Sem‘on 784 oftbe Conqfim‘e:Act.

4. Tberefiw, qfimaid In]: ofnnderz‘akirgg: b] [be Conqmnj Io Bmooéfle/d i: not:

A. A fiammlion wbem Promoter Dimlore are interertod/ tomerned.

B. A ‘rv/aled W Immacfion’ eitber at the level of boring by Board of Dimltm or bi

:bonbo/dm.

5. Seolion 184 of the All My app/in lo 'intemfed’ Dimior: and not on Pmmotenr/ Pmrnoler

Group onlitier voting oz; .rbme/Joldm zije Company.

. 2221b roggeoz to [MFAEL‘:

7. 'IMFARC :1; independent of and does not babe my mow/ion to Brook/Md and tbergfm,

pmpoeed my” ofnndefiaéingx lo Ema/afield 100an not be a rnelofe'dllmryt Iranmetion’ under

Section 788/ Rbgn/alz'an2(1){{e) a; elated above.

JMFARC commuted a pent oj'deb! to eqniy and acquired 26% Mambo/ding in tbe Company

and bold: tbe .rbam on bebaffoflnnderx including 74public mtor bankr.

Tbene are no Dinner: oftbe Company who bane been nominated/ @painledbijF/IRCand

awarding, tbs qnem'on ofbeing ‘intemied’ under Section 184 doe: not mire.

Tbe mm fizoi tbat a pm of tbepmmd: being received by tbs Companypnrmanl to .mle oft/u

Undefiaéing: will be med to repay ]MFARC mot/Id not bring Ibo .ra/e witbin tb: ambit of

Semen 784 and 188 offbe Companie:At! or Regnlntion 2(1)({o} oft/n- LODR Regulatiom

20 75 nor doe: it Minutemen/i}: mo]! in lbm being a wtflrt «y'intemt.

Fnfibmm, Ibefem' tbm‘JMFARC is permitted under Ibe pmwbbm' qflbo Commie:Ari

lo vole on tbe mid rnm'lm .rbonld be indimt‘ine [bat there i: no wig/lie! ofinterm‘.

jMF ARC is egbmenfing Ibo interem of 14 pnbb’c Inter ban/e: who an: Landm- M [be

Conway}, all 19‘ who”: are entitled to gei 11 pofiion of tbe proceedr film Ibo In]: of tbe

Undertakings. Tberg‘bre, jMFARQfEm/iom being a behiedporgl’, i.r noting independenlfit

oftbe Company! and Pmrnoierx/member: oft/J: Promoter Gmnp.
fevtion 7 84 of the Art 0an app/tee to ‘inlemted‘ Dimmer: and not IMF ARC voting or

Mambo/den: of(be Comm}.

N

5“

:k

.‘41

.°\

N

13.2 0:1 w'olation ofTakebvetRegulations 2011:

7. HL] ’1. ”who? a Native dated Apri/ 10, 2077fi'um IMFARCfar MIN/min” ofdebl inlo

eqm't}, Puma/II to [be q/broeaid Name and in mundane: wit/I applimb/e law, HLVL int/ed



and d/lolldd 163241459 .rhalw a/‘the Company IaleFARC an OL‘I‘fl/M‘ 2-1, 2017,farthe

pmpm ofw/Jz'vh the manirite pram! andpmredm required under law lawful/owed h}: HLVL

inv/x/a’ing abidinilg the appmna/ of the Boa/d of Diner/or: of HIJ ’I, on May 25, 2017,

approval of.rhmhohlm on Sqnornher 18, 2017, fn—prinaple appmua/ afihe Sloth: Exohnngu

an Notw1har21, 2017 (BEE) and December 1, 2017 (NSE) anda! wellaxfinanaa/approval

oj'the riot/e ext/mag“ on Denmher 12, 2017 (BEE) and December 14, 2017 (NSE). In

mpeat to thepmullion: afrhs Til/(530114?" Raga/axiom 201 1, we nndmtand thatjMF/IRC had

inadamentfy de/gea' in making certainfihng: miter the mid Regn/afiom.

13.3 On the Asset Sale Tmsaction admely Mpzca'ng other Lenders and minadgr

shareholders:

1. ITC ’.r allegationx an the Iranmm'on adwrsej/ impacting mdie‘or: and Mara-holder; is ranting: to

{he Jtatmenltr mad: in m own latter. I“) 'C, in it; [alter bar recognised the debt ofrnon than

@000 CW” due to nation; Lenders. Given iha hem debt harden, the amen! mhle aftha

Com/vary and .rhmho/der: if rel/m9! hindered and the waany’: nemrth eon/7d won be

confident! as neg/Jive.

The Company ha: mad: .reoera/ .gffom to reduce it; debt: and ha: even @poinredpmfufional

aduixm’ (including ]M Financial h'm'Iea' — SEE] rtgiflmd Mmhant Banker) in am}! and

advise if in maddering all option In fart, the Compaq and it: Monitor: have evaluated and

tomidered 5mm] dgfi’m/ aplz'on: 01w IhepaxtflaIJ/eam Ultinmiey, the fiéfifirm Bmokfield

i: rem/ting in afinal Jen/men! with the Land": rhmly leaving the Company in a dehtfire

porn/ion together with afill)!film‘fional and apex/wing Manhai Hofel, Hyderabad hndpmh

and rmx'uah/esfivm a real extatejaint venture in Bangalnn.

The Company 2': alreadyfining action under the IBC initiated lgy Lmdm‘ lithe Camry and

which iIMJean/fiending and in the event .rm‘h proceeding; mooejonoard, the :harehu/derx ofthe

Company (including minority :hareho/dm) an anlikefi: to moire: anything a: the debt: me :0

my].

Thereyiwe, in the event the Spatial Emulation; are pamol, there ix at [can a thamre fir the

Jhareho/dar: afrho Company In man}; morn: value to their .rhmeho/a’ing

On the proposed sale, the mmeqaenm wonld be:

A. Company would he debt—flu;
B. It will be It}? M'fh: Opemflonal anhaz' hale], Real estate in Hyderabad (Vahlation of

$10 Cm" 9941' mnsideling litigation), Remioah/erfiomjaint venture pny'er/ in Bangalore

(Ba/ante mhre— 1'90 Crone);

ITC, a; rom/zetifor it arrenxpfilg to dm (he Company into fiafida/ianfbr ream/u that are not

far to seek. It has altamaie efiiran‘on: remedial whivh it hay»failed to the anal 2'1]an ,rhopping

and 1111115ng duo prom: aflaw.
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With re w to re 'r/dito to interest 0 ‘aeditom other than C:

7. ~[MFARC ir rq>menting interext of 14pnhlit tenor hankr, all o/whorn are entitled to aportian

qffmwedxfmn tale 1]the undertakings; The atomaid .ralt won/d he moo/mint ooh: after Lament

ofallLender: inalndinngFARC.
6’. With mpeat to tax hahi/iyftont tale aflétting interest o/Londefl other than fMF/JRC. the

allegation: an: hem/em and mfotmdod at the Company wort/d he entitledfor :et-tflofm‘h tax

liahilipl ngaimt tarryjhrward term.

13.4 017 issuespertaining to inspection ofdocuments:

1. The Company mponded to the rear/ext ofITCfir inqmtion aide it: letter datedApr 10, 2019

where/y, among other thing:’ the Cornpary Wired to ITC/ it; Wrentatiwt, fit/1five and

tonqblete impaction ofdominant! in tonneotion with the Pan‘al Ballot Notice.

2. The Comparyprooioedjillljree and romp/eta zmpution afdomrr/entt to ITC/ it: @mentatim

at registered (fit: rfth: Contouryt on 11 April and 12April} 2019

3. In the interim period, mmqbondmoe war exthanged between the Company, ITC and their

mpm‘ioe legal njmxentatiaet.

-1. ITC ha.r rnade hauler: allegations ahont being ptwided {Ignition q” 0th oertain dominenm

whioh were drafl/ unaligned mutant.

5. Infatt, in the intemt of maintaining total tea/142mm} the Coot 4ng provided imjreotion of

certain dot‘nrnent: even though not mandated under law to do .ro.

6. It i: only with mono] to one note that impaction war notproaided and that was on the bank that

the inwm'on cannot be provided of domrnentt/ infimtatian that it ton/identia/ and mntain

temitz'oo comm-trial information, portion/orb to a tornjbetitor who @pear: to haoe it: own

qoextionahle motion.

7. ITC/ it: repmtntatioe: were iry‘onned that thou/d thy! wirh to impett executed copie: ofthe :aid

agmnrentt, inwm'on would he provided in New Delhi at org! time.

8. With 13’on to proto'n'an ofoopies, ITC it not entitled :5! law to pmorkion ofcopie: ofdomrnerm

and ma: atmrdingbt irjorrned.

9. ITC, though Jylz‘ng imh’at a minoriy .rhareho/der, i: a competitor ofthe Comparyl who appear:

to have, with oblique motion, Mndofiaken thiJ' entire exem'm a; a part o/‘afixhing inanigt with

a new to delay and detail the tale [3}! Company (fit: undertaking; and/ or to get nndut mm:

to .remitz'oe informatzon.

13.5 0:: wrong disclosures 1‘11_Annual nepofl
» Liability to AA] relating to the Leela

Hotel, Mumbai:

1. AI ITC [my ha: pointed oat. prior to the month (y‘Man'h 2019, AAI has made :lainu of

{48. 77 Crane and $11.19 Ctvre with mpeo] to the Mornhai hotel which 1'! recorded in the

Order in the matter o/‘HotelLeela Venture Limited E
‘
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finamia/ .rtalment: of the Cbnqbanyjbr the‘year ended 31” Mar, 2018 0‘ the thin! anamr

ended 31" Dee, 2018. In holh the din-lemme, the Callahan}! ha: elearhr Jlalea' that it ha: no]

awe/lied and it mnleeling the elainu wade hy AA].

2. Only wealth in the my: month nann‘h 2019, AAI has initialedpmoeedinge whereinfor the

fin! lime it hm claimed an amount ofnme than 5900 Clare, whieh claim it o'igjnted h}! the

Company.

3. Moreover, each matter! are mhy'ndz'ee andare being held (797%? releoontfomm and while certain

claim: have been made h} AAI, ”Mn/my the Conm will defia’e on newly of the mailer and

paujnclgmenl attending.

INFORMATION OBTAINED BY SEBI FROM HLVL SUBSEQUENT TO THE COMPLAINTS:

Subsequent to the receipt ofcomplaints, further clarifications were obtained from HLVI . by SEE],

which are as under:

13.6 n
” whetherlhe m l ‘a’int 7

'

a; lee ”the

gem: Thefimpoxal rm: eonxidmd hy the Audit Commilm in in meeting held on Marrh 18, 2019.

The eajilanalog/ datenzenl to the Foetal Ballot Notice alm Wmfia/b mention: .rneh approval.

13.7 QquMy]nler gt afiflogzfl meeting! whet: the alemaidMainly)”: 45m"NM The Conepanypmzrided

the aforesaid dominenlx

13.8

5E3; IQQR Regumng, ZQZE; The mendplot/lea to Regulation 2(1)(oo) exehtder certain [29"an to

he deemed to he Promoter which inelnde: financial inm'tnfiom’. It .rtateI that m‘h person .rhall not he

deemed to he a szhzoterenemy @I oh‘lne ofthefim that 20% or nme .rhnnholding iJ‘ held hy .rI/ehpmon

nnlm' .rwhpm‘on Jutimer other teqm'wnlenlrpmerihed under the lngelatiom. 1M1 “VARC 1': afinam‘ial

inititatz'on in 1mm ofSection 45—17;) of the Rennie Bank of India (“1?.ij Ant, 1934. Thenyfme,

JMF/IRC eannol he deemed to he a Promoter ofthe Compa/gl. In addition, RegnlaIIM 158(3) (#513131

ICDR Riga/allow r¢r tofinrmeia/ z'mvtr‘luliom within Section 2(h)fia) and (ii) ofRenal/e0! ofDehlJ due

to Bank: and Finamial IflllihlflalflAll, 1993 which I'm/Ides Sealfitxlrotian Company/ Rewnxlmefion

Company regirlmd under SARFAESIAct. Since jMFARC i: :0 registered, it than/d he confident]

a: a finandal inxtz'tution
’

tender the afomaidpmoiro.

13.9 ue : Prom allowed h the o» w I_ in" ’
v atian a ameano' m 'e: 13111.9 71 en: wheati

@071; it gag/twill:

1. In lheyear 2012, the Cohqzany mlrm‘lmed it: deht under (,‘DR mechanism. Pnrxnant to the

Ian/e, penixtent 13591111: were made to sell Ila/10”: undertaking: aft/1e Company/ all/wt [mt/men!

in the Conrpcny.

()11’131‘ in the nutter quatel Leela Vcnlm‘e Limited Page 12qu3



2. The Compaeyl Winlede Fina/Ilia] 1‘): 2014 (a aebiele the mill objective ande Finamv'al

[me We been admixing and axfieiileg fbe Campary in revue! ny‘lbe :ale qftbe belelr within a view

to get maximum I‘d/lie and belzefitfir all flake/Jabber.

3. la tbe ensuingpeeiad it. 2014 any/aide, Speeial leatim werepamd [y the a'baeebalderx 91‘
[be Compaqy, on dfiereai aeeasioarflr sale Ifit: botelr in Del/7i, Che/max} Goa and .rbam g"
LRPL

4. The Compaq and 1M bad, in [bit repeal delalred a fair and lineman”! pmn‘m to mum

maximumpartinpatiau andfiellpriee direwegl. Tbi: inebeded mull/tee af1/ariam aebieritlvmmlx

in naiz‘onal newyyaper: ima'ling exprem'm 1fimmylfor certain befelr 9f tbe (Jammy. It alto

ineladee! t'meitaliam afwbrmiam ofinxemt andJ'rjomafiaa Memorandum in tbir amp].

5. Detailr quz'de I'eeuiaed/ dixmmam lye/d were ax under:

a. Overall, aeitb mgbeet ta iaamment/ acquisition at a Camaay level, aeliae dixeamim wen:

bald will) more tban M pafiiex and 9 bide 1am melt/ed.

b. Wit); 119$”! Ia :ale 9/ New Delbi bate/L arm» dimmer]: were held will] more than 19

pam'ex and 8 bid: were meiaed

a. Will) rupee! to sale ofChennai Intel, aeliae diffllfl’imfl were be/d will: more than 19pm”

and 13 bidx were "wiped

d. Tbm bad alm bempyelimx‘elagl dew/Mom brjM 1147b atberpaflie: wba eitber [lee-breed five

appartzmiy @fmnl ar bad mentioned tbal lbgl waldget back in me flag were fer/meted

but t/Jm'afler did notget back.

6. Tile mason: (bat lime gym and dixemeiam did not lead to a more mezmtepmfiaeal metgedjewa

iatmflfilling may 10 padie: (fleeing my law amateur, fopwmiae bidders mt being able to

.r/Jawpmofty‘flndr and so on.

7. Afler a period {If more tbafl 3 jean fmm .rlafiing lbe prmm', ]M ebtained an (fier firm

Bmalzfield Bmokflebi bad i/xztialbl Ibwwz intense! in int/effing into [be tempo/[y but later

ebaaged t/m'r oflfirfor aeqaixz'tion (jibe aadm’akinge.

8. Tbefillouriag, mung atber reaeom, were eelm'dmd by tbe Baam' in awning w/Jefber lbe ml: to
‘

Bevakfield i: in tbe beet 17mm! oft/19 Can/pawl: :
a. (mama, experience, we;porflblie ameakfield

i

b. Deleaeragiflg (1fbalam‘e [beet at one g0

e. Keel: intemf b] Bmaky‘ield, J‘igmfieafll time and ”Jamil/111mm

d. Ofiizr by Bmolefie/d one qf'lbe big/mt (in term: ofa Jingle bid)

e. While amt aft/1e amlx i/Idiladually Imiaed inlemufinm dxfiemtl pbym, tbt'x wax bar!

mam/l m1”:pmpm'lianfir Compaq}! and if: Mamba/(lent

9. 0a the a/hmaid bask, jM made a pimafatioa Ia tbe Bean] and Ibe Board, after due

eonda’eraiiaa aft/M Jame. mm! coalition andpmpem (ftbe Compaq» tiabi/igy aft/1e alber

qfien‘ m‘ez‘peel appmved [bepmpaml .rale.

i

S
r

l
\

\
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70. Witb zeqeeet lo independent Ila/nation, Ilaluafion repom we'ne ab/alnedflone Clan/e Ham/all)

H71, Coma/Ian]: Peiaate Unified will: mpeet to bomb in New Delbt', Bangalore, Cbennai and

Udaijmr in April2014.

71. Tbe Con/pay badmade an applimlion to it: Lendm on Manb 20, 2019, Jeeking approve/fir

Ibe aforexaid tramae'lionepanned/1t to wbieb, Wain Iandem’ arbed {be Company! to obtainfi'exb

palliation report: for bore/x in New Del/3i, Bangabn, Chennai and Udag'onrfinal Vale/er:

Mambo/led m'tb rbe Lender: and accordingly, ibe Company bar obtained Ibe valuation report;

and .rnblnifled noble: oftbe write.

12. Tbe In]: of Ibe undefialzingx i: intended to be Nominated under Seetion 180(1){a) of Ibe

Coll/palm: Act lender wbz'eb (nor under Ruled, a nalnab'on W071i: required to be obtained /

aonn'dmd in regbeet ofan undefiaking pro/med Io be Iofl Under olber meetion: Eg. Senior:

62,192, 250, em, valuation repofi i: {vaginally required,

13.17

13.12

men/nag at bide reeeioed‘ HLVL bar provided a copy ofapmeniatron wbem'n tbepmeeujbllowed by
tbe Companyjbr identification ofbidders/ parrbaemflr tbe aforesaid we}: a: wall a: mommy bfbid:

meined babe been provided

Oucrv: Prom: followed fir abbointnlent oflM Finaniialr Limiteda: nembant ban/ear

a. Wbile tbe Company war initial/y under lbe CDR rebelne, SE] was tbe monitoring innimfion and

tbe lead bank. At tbal tin/e, SBI CapilalMarket: wasWinn!a: tbe meeebanz banker. 7bmqfler,

lb: SB] led oomom‘wn am'gned ii; dob! Io jMFARC.

b. Based on jM ’: ewerienoe, flotation and domain knowlege and boxed on Ibefaot tbal mammal

arrangement will: jM we: on and/at" line: ax unib 5'BI Capbol Market: including Will) rennet Io

flee, lbe Board egopoinlede a1 tbe nlerebant banker.

e. Parmant to a .rebeme of amalgamation in 2017, [M Finana'al Tmfifm‘ional Seenn‘tie: limiied

amalgamated witb izypmnt Conqbaeyl —]M Final/L121! limited at a malf ofwbieb IM Finannal

henited became a SE3] regixlered Cafqgogl I Inmban! banker.

Othgt Quémlssions: Tbe Cowpaty! be: eepeatedly elated Ibal H"C bar not noted agninxl any flfbe

egfomaid Rem/aliens. II ba: raged SEBI lo eonn'der [be larger intend of.rlabeboldm a; Ibo Com/g"!

debt if almoyt ‘? 7000 Crow (including imam wbieb i: {wearing on a daily bowie). Tbe Cone/baby dim’ty

oriodim‘tblpmoia’er enn>lbyrnenl lo 6,500 employ/ear. Delay! in flailing [be prepared sale by {be Conrpatp)

ell/J Undere‘aleirw 1': [714711373 not only rbe Comp/1n , bnl Ibo latger infemx/ ofall fialzebeldm including

large number qfeznployeex, pablie :barebolo’m andLnndm, wbiob inelaaepablie see/or banlan It ba: alto

reitemted lba/ ITC, lbongb slybng Mel/70 be notbing new? (ban a minority .rbarebo/der oflbe Comm/y.

1'; a wob’in :beep'e e/otbz'ng. afiernpting Io entangle fbe Company infrivolom' eorreqzondeme/ pmeeedingx,

forum J'bopping by rallitlg it: allegation! in NCLT, 513B] elo. ITC ix ”Mal/y a competitor bf (be
M?“
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13.13

Conant/y who anthems to have, with oblique nmtlm, undertaken thi: entire exenixe a: part qfajirhing

inquiry with a view In deity and derail the M!!! b] the Gunman}! eff/y Undertaking: and/ar ta gel nna’ne

all-WI! ta Jemitiw iltfimafian.

J alxa note that SBI, HDFC Limited (‘flHDFC") andeFARC have submitted a lettex‘tn SE8] an

May 8, 2019, inter—aha .rtating thefillowiag:

(4'. The[mi/matflew the sale afamt: are 10 be ntib'aedfirpzymentx to Lender: - f2,960 Cram :0 CDR

Lendm nig. jMFARC, Bank. qf Bamda, UC, Phoenix ARC and $90 Chm: I0 110an

Lender: (liq. IBI and HDFC;

The overall dim If the Canqzany are in extm qf W500 Clare. If ha: defaulted in it; figment

obligatione ana’ thepreteritpmpaxalfor .rettleneent involve: a .snbtlantialwaiveraffix metered obligation!
and releaxe gfehatge otter the balance mangaged 1mm qfthe Conway,-

ffthe LGdm amp! the one time :ettlenzent afier, there will be a Jig/199m!!! mite qflry‘liabifiy aftbe

Campany and the benefit will be naming to the :hmhaldm rfl'ILVL; and

In can the hammer; date: he! go thmugh, the Lena’m‘ will be taking var-ion: meamm to mar/er

their duet and there will be na rm‘dnal valuefor the :harehahterx

ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION:

14. Based on the allegations made in the complaints, the following issues arise for

consideration:

fl) Whether the pmpasea' tramactiom ahwlated wide the Postal Ballot Notice attend the pmifibn:

a)

(it'll

an)

partedning ta ‘mlatedpmy tramartiam" a: defined tender 5mm 2(76) mad with mean 188 of

the Cbrnpam'ex Art and y)”, whetherpmaimm y'RegI/lation 23 9f the LODR Regulation:

2015 have been mneblietl with?

Whetherfill]and temp/eta elm/0mm have been made in the Pattal Ballot Name :0 a: to enable

the Con¢aryk .charehaldw to take an infinited decision on thepnnzaml tranmetiam?

Whether the eanuem'an ofdebt into equity .rham' by]MF/LRC was evernptfmln Open Ofizr

abhgafianx under the premium ofRaga/aha” 10 (titled General Exemption») 0/ the Takeover

Regulation: 201 1?

Whether thepinpmd tramaatian :hakld bane been rang/narrated a: a ifahenze efflwangment’

(a: pmaidea’ in the SEE] Cin'nlar dated March 10, 2017) mandating approval by majority qf

minority whereby the whale or :nbxtam’ally the whale aft/1e nndefla/eirg afthe lifted may eon/d

have been tran._rfemzl without invalid/lg [titted «my :hwes a: mnxidemliw?

Whether wmtgg dirtlamm wane made by HLVL in itr Animal Repeat/1 mph! elite liability

to AA] ?

Order in the matter oj‘HotalLeela Venture Limited
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15. For determining the aforementioned issues, the following documents were examined, viz;

(z) I'I‘C’s lettets dated April 9, 2019, April 16, 2019, May 1, 2019 and June 11, 2019,

to SEBI;

(ii) LIC’s email dated Apn'l 23, 2019, to SEE];

(iii) BSE’s email dated April 23, 2019, to SEBI;

(iv) HLVL’s letters/e—mail dated Aptil 18, 2019, Llay 6, 2019, May 13, 2019, May 30,

2019, May 31, 2019,]une 20, 2019 and July 22, 2019, to SEBI;

(1!) Master Restructuring Agreement dated September 25, 2012, executed between the

Company, SB] and the Lenders;

(m) Trusteeship Agreement dated june 25, 2014, execubed between jMF ARC and the

Lenders;

(pix) Offer Document dated june 25, 2014, for private placement of Security Receipts;

(my) Assignment Deeds each dated june 30, 2014, executed between JMF ARC and the

Lenders;

(ix) JMF ARC’s e—mails/lettets dated June 18, 2019, June 25, 2019, july 15, 2019 and

july 19, 2019;

(x) Valuation Reports for the Delhi, Bengaluru, Chennai and Udaipur Hotel

Undertakings obtained in 2014- (“2014 Valuation Reports”), as submitted vide

HLVL’S e—mail dated May 6, 2019;

(m) joint Letter from SB], HDFC Limited and JMFARC dated May 8, 2019, received

by SEBI;

(Mk) Valuaficn Reports for the Delhi, Bengalum and Chennai Hotel Undertaking each

dated April 18, 2019 and Udaipui: Hotel Undertaking dated Apfil 12, 2019 (“2019

Valuation Reports”), as submitted vide HLVL’s e—mail dated july 19, 2019;

(xiii) SBI’s e—mails datedjunc 26, 2019 and July 22, 2019.

FINDINGS ON THE ISSUES:

16. ‘RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS’/VOTING RELATED CONCERNS:

16.7 As on March 31, 2019, the overall debt of HLVL was in excess of 17500 Ctote and the

Company had defaulted in its payment obligations.

16.2 jMF ARC has stated that they expected to realise an amount of $2815.67 Crete from the

Orderiu ll): ”Ia/tei'quoteILeela Venture Limited I’qge 16 1.1/5.3



16.3 Amt .S‘a/e Tmtuaclian, which shall be distributed to the Security Receipt holders [refer to

paragraphs 4(iv) and (vi)] post deduction oijF ARC—Hotelsjune 2014—Trust’s expenses

as under:

TABLE III — PAYMENT T0 Sucum’rv Rmmxm‘ HOLD EKS

NAME AMOUNT TO BE PAID TO SECURITY RECEIPT

Hemms {IN 5 Caoxmr
1‘ S'I'A’I‘MBANK(WINDIA 34085

2‘ 8'1 mBANKOwl-{Yolamusw 30.79

15. S: I'MBANK(wBIKANuRMAIPUR 38.16

4‘ 8'; A W. BANK ()FTRM’ANCORK $13.56

5. RANK ()1: WWW 137.98

6. 4 ,‘fiANK()Fl’,-l’l”l.r’\l,/\ 28,14

‘IV VIM“ BANK 120.02

V BANKOI'HARODA 117.46

9. BANKOFINI)H 356423

1!), INEIAHOX BANK 273.51

11* UNIONBANKOHNDM 190.24

1:; SYNDICATHBANK 534.29

13. OmxerLBANKOIICOMMIWJI: 16.08

m EWBANK 15955

‘13. 1M FINANCIAL \
‘ ‘

WRE<I<1NWR1K71R>N COMPANYLIMI'H-ll) 165.85

16. (mumlms, $1N\ MliN’l'MAURII'IUSLIMH‘HD 20040

17. MFINANCMLPKODUC LIMI‘l‘Hl) 6.69

TOTAL 2767.87

:

96mmmm‘mmrt‘um 15 (in )l-tumm '1‘) na’i'kus‘x‘ mm:

3 me {2,815.67 (3mm: mom» .) 2‘; COMPANY ARON gumwo, 2019.

16.4 Further, upon consummation of the Amt Sale Damnation, flxe Promoters of HLVL are also

expected to realise an amount of 3300 Crow from lime Additional IP Tramarfian (fife: to

pamgmph 6).

16.5 The definition of Matcdpatty’ in Regulation 2(1)(zb) of the LODR Regulations 2015

adopts the definition of Section 206) of the Companies Act along with the definitions

under the applicable Ammm'ng Standwdx. As per the proviso to thc aforesaid Regulation,

atypmon or entigy belong'ng tn ibe Pmmofer 0r Pmmoter szp tithe lifted twig)! and balding 20% 0r

mm [y’xbambo/ding in the lifted entig‘y Jim/l 17a dam/ed to be a ‘n’latedpargy’.

16.6

infer fl/id mean:

i. Dimtar or bi: ”la/i125;

ii. Kg}! managnia/pemnne/ or Iii: ”la/W;

Section 2(76) of the Companies Act defines a ’rv/akdpmy'with reference to a Company to

iii. Afimz, 1'11 whirl) a Dim‘tor/manager/alarm i: a Farmer;

in A fm'MIe mmpmy in w/Jir/J a Dimy‘ar/manager it a mmbtr/Dz'renwy

Order in {be mat/er 9/170thLeda Venture Limited Page I7qf33
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16.7

16.9

16.10

16.11

a. A public cow/2mg: in whit/J a Dim‘lor/mamgrr i..- a Dimfm‘ or [fro/d: «la/lg witb [iii file/im,

mar: 1/711» 2% afih‘paM—up slum mpitnb

112'. Al!) [my mpmw: wbaxe Board ofDim‘farx/Managing Dim‘lor/ma/mger i: armammed to 11a!

in aa'm‘damv with lb: adw'ce, direction: or z'mfmm'om ofa ”radar/manager;

rii. A13}! pmwz an album adz'ite, dimfiom‘ or intimation: a Dimiar/mamgar i1 atmrlnmea’ fa am

will A19 mmpa/gy wbiob i: (/1) a balding. Jubsidz'agl or an awn}!!! tom/1mg: ofsm‘la company; or (B)

a mkiidiag/ afa [Jo/ding tummy! ta whit/J if i: a/J‘0 a ”mam;

iv. 5m]: other/2mm! a: my [7: pmm'bed.

Further, it may be noted that Indian Accounting Standard 24 (“[1924”) ill/87' afia states

that a person is rdated to a reporting entity, if that person has significant influence over

the reporting entity.

Regulation 2(1)(zc) of the LODR Regulations 2015 defines ‘mlatedparty mansacdan’to

mean “a tmny’er afmoms, 12:12in or abkgmm batman a 1:1thentity mid a relatadpary, regard/m

afwbefber a prime 1'; waged and a ‘zfmm'action’ with a nelatm'pargy Illa/l be rammed to include a single

tranmrfinn or a map [firamarlinm in a mnlmct:

me‘ded that tbi: definilian .r/ml/ ”at bu applicablefir tbe Imit: timed @ mutualflmir III/112'}; an: flied

an a nmgmh‘ed 5mm cxrhmgemf’

A perusal of the definition of ‘Ivlazedpary tmrlm'tz'an’points to an emphasis on the transfer

of resources, services or obligations between the listed entity and a Matedparty’.

The above mentioned provisions cover such parties who are related with the Company

either by virtue of being its Directors or key managerial personnel or their relatives and

extends such relatedness of the Company to any body corporate whose Board of

Directors/Managing Director/Manager is accustomed to act according to the advice of a

Director or Manager of such Company and/or vice versa. Thus, if the definitions of ‘It/dfed

pary’and ‘nlaledpary mam'nm'under the LODR Regulations 2015 and Companies Act

along with AS—24 are read together, it is understood that the purpose of the provisions is

to regulate the transaction under certain conditions which are provided under Section 188

of the Companies Act and also under the provisions ofLODR Regulations 2015.

In due instant case, there is a direct contract (to sell/buy) between the Company/its

affiliates/Promoters and a third party Company i.e. Bmokfield. While the Company

and/or its affiliates are sitting on the sell side of all transactions, the sole counterpart)1 to

all these transactions is Brookfield. Hence, the test of ’n/atedpmj/y' needs to be applied on

the entities included under Regulation 2(1)(zb) of the LODR Regulations 2015 and Section

2(76) of the Companies Act to ascertain if they have any nnection with Brookfield.
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Clearly, no such connection has been alleged by any of the complainants no: is it borne

out by any documents.

16. 72 As regards the Additional11’ Tram‘ac‘timt referred at paragraph 6, on account of the proposed

sale of intellectual property by them to Brookfield, the part of the proposed transaction

relating to the Promoters of HLVL has been analysed holistically as shown below:

TABLE IV _ DETAILS 017 ADDITIONAL 1P mmcnaN

TRANSACTION PARTIES

ASSIGNMEN’!‘ on lN’l'IilJJiCl‘UAL mommy OWNED BY LUIPL, .»\ PROMO‘I'HR, ‘I'O BROOKll'HiLD I’ROMO‘I‘HRS AND

FOR ¥150 CRORH 13qu )KMELD

AomumnN'I‘ Iron RK‘Il’l' To us” 'I'IIII NAM“. ‘LEELA‘mm 'l‘IlIl MUMBA! IIO’l’I-ILANI) Iron USE ()I~‘ Puomo'rxms AND

(:IIN'I'MIJZIII: suuvnms it) me PROVlDIiD KY BROOKFIHLD IN 'I'I IIs Afil’liCl‘. BROOKFIHLD

AGRIUIMIINI' Bli’l‘WliltN BROOKWI-ZLI) AND (II‘ZR‘I'AIN Pnomo'nm/ MEMBERS ()1? va: PROMO'I'IIR Plumorxms AND

GROUP "OR BUSINESS EXPANSION SImVIcIIs FOR WHICH 017m i150 CRORE MAY BII PAID SUleiCl‘ BROOKMBLD

T0 ACHIEVING on MILHSI‘ONHS.

Ewen LEASE DEED WITII BIttmeIIIam non LEASEHOID RIGll'l‘S FOR THE LAND 01‘ Till]. PROMO‘I'ERS AND

BANGALORE ”(m-u, ()URRHN'I‘IX LIIASEI) 8‘! COMPANY FROM LLPHL ALONG WH‘II ROFR ’I‘D BROOKMHIJ)

Bmxmnnam) FOR THE SAID LAND.

SIN(:II,PI«>I\10'I‘I«:Its OWN MELA’BR;\ND,}O)N‘I‘ VHN‘I'URH AGRILMIIINI' BmWIIIaN BROOKMHID PROMO‘I‘Flls AND

AND (IILR'I'AIN I’ROMO‘I'HRS FOR DIwmnmuINI' on 1mm. ES'l‘A‘l‘li l’KOjHCIE USING Tm; SAID BRODKMELI)

ammo.

AN IN'I'IaIJIaCI‘uAI. PROPHR’IY ASSIGNMIINI' AGREIIMIIN‘I' ’l‘l) III; stmzm‘lm llli‘I‘WIlléN *I'IIII, PuonIm‘Im, ’11";in

ANDPROMO’l'lmS/ PROMO’YIER GROUP AN!) '1'! [MIR l ‘l‘ll.l.-\’l'li$ AND LLHPL AS MAY Eli MUTUAL”! Al‘l-‘llJA’l‘liS

AGREED 151:3an 'l'Ill’. PAIt'l'lI-ZS AND BR(X)KFll“.LD, BROOKFIELD

AN IN'I‘H (I‘UAL PROPERTY ASSlGNMl-ZNT AGREEMENT Bli’lWl-ZII’N THE COMPANY AND HLVL, PROMO’I‘Hlt‘l,

IDEN'l'II’llil)PROMO'I'HRS,’l'llllllR[\lllifl.IA'l‘l'lS,Wl'l‘llRESIN-201”“)RIiGlS’l’RA’l'lONS/ APPIJCA’I‘IONS THEIR Al‘l’llJA’I‘lL‘} AND

FOR REGISYRA'I‘ION 01’ Till“. 'l‘RADEMARK yAMAI’AR', AS MAY Hli Mll’l‘LlAlAX AGRHEI) Bl-E’I'WXCVN BROOKFIRLD

THE PARTIES AND BROOKFU’JD.

16.13 An examination of the Addiliona/ IP Tmmm‘lx'ofl at Table IV above indicates that the first

six transactions pet 5e, are between Ptomoters/ Promote: entities and Brookfleld which is

not a ‘related pmy’ and not between HLVL and the Promoters. Brookfield is an

independent entity which is not connected to either the Company or the Promoters, and

does not fall within the definition of 'n’Wedpmjty’as defined under the LODR Regulations

2015. The last transaction in Table IV is an Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement

of the trademark ymauar’ between the Company and the Promomrs/Promotezs’ affiliates

with Brookfield.

16.14 In this context, it is noted that in the Postal Ballot Notice, the aforementioned jay/azwr'

transaction has been disclosed as being between the Company and the

Promoters /Promoter.s’ affiliates with Brookfield. Since the Promoters and their affiliates

are involved in this part of the IP sale transaction, the same would fall Within the ambit of

‘re/amlpmy tranmdian’. Further, as no separate valuation for this transaction is available, it

is appropriate for HLVL to disclose the same to its shareholders. In case such valuation

in respect of the flumwtur’ trademark exceeds 10% of the \nsolidated turnover of

\
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16.15

16.16

16.17

l—ILVL, as per the last audited financial statements, the same maybe placed for voting by

the shareholders on a ‘my'on‘fy qfrI/iimfigy’ basis, in terms of Regulation 23 of the LODR

Regulations 2015.

Vida the Postal Ballot Notice, the Company had sought shateholdets’ approval for the

AIM Sci/e Waning-riot! enlisted at paragraph 5. It is noted that the transaction involving sale

of hotel properties is bemeen HLVL and Btookfield, which is not a blazedpary’ and the

consideration for the same is to be paid by Brookfield to HLVL. Further, it is noted that

there is no transfer of ‘momm, :erw'mr or obligations’of any kind between HINL and any of

the Promoters. Therefore, it is noted that the Company’s transactions do not fall within

the ambit of WIa/edpary fmmactiam’ as defined under the LODR Regulations 2015.

The role of jMF ARC is also relevant for consideration in the light of the spedflc

complaints. As seen from die documents, upon the failure of the CDR package, the

Lenders thetein entered into separate Assignment Deeds each dated junc 30, 2014, with

JMF ARC whereby all the tights of the Lenders were assigned to JMF ARC. The aforesaid

Agreements have been executed under the provisions of Section 5(1)(b) of the SARFAESI

Act. It is also noted that the rights of the Original Leaders which became part of the

Mastet Restrucmting Agreement were transmitted/transferred to IMF ARC by the

Lenders by virtue of the Assignment Deeds. SBI, Vida an c—mail dated'June 26, 2019, had

informed SEBI that although the failure of the CDR package would result in a withdrawal

of concessions and other lights to the Company granted under CDR Scheme, the tight to

recourse for the Lenders would continue under the Master Restructuring Agreement. In

other words, the tights of the Original Lenders which became part of the Master

Restmcturing Agreement were transmitted/transferred to JMF ARC by the Lenders by

virtue of the Assignment Deeds. It is also noted that the Lenders and jMF ARC created

jMF ARC—Hotels June 2014~Trust vide a 'l‘tust Deed dated June 25, 2014 and also issued

Security Receipts under the SARFAESI Act, to the Lenders through an Offer Document

dated junc 25, 2014.

Having been assigned the fitmmial anixta/m/aml‘under the provisions of SARFAESI Act,

the interest of JMF ARC in the proposed transaction is to the extent of the

application/utilisation of the sale consideration resulting from the Amt Sal: Tmmam‘an,

which is ptimarily the realization of dues outstanding to the Lenders. The complainants

have attributed other benefits ansing from the Am! Sale Trauma/ion to jMF ARC. The

income/gains/profits/fees/chargcs, etc. that accrue to a registered ARC out of its core

activities cannot be considetcd as a ‘bmefif’accming tojMFARC out of the {imposed/1m!

Sale Tranmtfiau, in the absence of any other connections or interest between them. Further,

jMF ARC cannot be seen to have any other ‘inleml’m the Asset Sale Transaction other
Wm

9%

i
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17.

17.1

17.2

Order in 1/16 matter ofHoteJLeeIa Venture Limited

than utilisation of die sale proceeds for debt restructuring. In View of the aforesaid, it is

found that JMF ARC cannot be treated as a ‘relattd poly” as alleged under any of the

ptovislons of the Companies Act or LODR Regulations 2015, as it cannot be considered

as part of the Promoter/Promoter Group nor does it fillfill any of the criteria mentioned

under the LODR Regulations 2015 for the purpose of this transaction.

SUFFICIENCY/ADEQUACY 0F DISCLOSURES MADE TO SHAREHOLDERS:

The relevant provisions of the LODR Regulations 2015 pxovide for the following

disclosure requirements/obligations:

Regulations 4(1)(d), (e), (h) and (j) state that:

“The lined enfily which [Jar lima’ mmiries .t/Jall make dirt/om: and abide by its obligation: under time

”go/axiom; in anortlanm will! fluefillawingpfiwplos

(a) The llfltd entigy :ballpmnide adequate and timely information to m‘agmked :toaé exobanga(.r) and

laminae.

(9) Tbs lit/adarmy Jim/l 21mm {bat dicrmlnaliom made nndorpmaitiom ofllme raga/axiom and tim/lar:

made thereunder, are adaqnam, amlrate, expat-it, timy andjmwnled in :1 Maple language.

(/7) The limd enfiy tint/lmake tbe JPKflfiJd din'laxnm andfollow it: obngafionx in loller and {ain‘t taking

into oomideralian (be intmtl ofall Jtnkelloldert.

g) Peflodiafl/i/tgs, mpom, flatworm, dflt‘llfllflttd' and iryomafian ”part: Ilia/l mntaz'n information l/Jal

JIM/l mall: inmtort to two/e II): pafiirrnafloe ofa lifted may over ngular interval: (film and .rlwll

pmvido srgflirient irybrrnm‘on to enable inmtor: to amt: tbs mmnniatn: ofa listed ”my.

Regulation 4(2) (b) (1) states that: ’T/Je limo] enrigjr leallpmrld: adequate and timely information to

Mambo/dent, int/Ming but not limited to tbefallowing:

(z) Klljiidmt and (limb! irg‘ormazion concerning 1/13 date, location and agmdd quemral meeting:, a: well

axfa/l and limb: information regarding the isme: to on dim/ma at tbs meeting. . .

”

Regulation 4(2) (d)(11i) states that: "The [Mod entiy Ilia/l rmgnire the ”gin; qft'tt flake/701d”; and

anroarage vo—abemlian batman litter/1’ entity and lb: .rlakeboldm, in ton/allowing manner:

(in) Srakabo/dm mall/1m mm to ”latent, mfiiflm’ and ”liable irybrmalion on a limb; and mgr/or

bad: to wall: lbw] toparfidpale in mpomtegamma/1w prom;
”

Regulation 4(2)(e) states that: “T/Je [Nell my I/mll ”mm timely and murals fist/0mm on all

material marten inr/uding lbsfinamial Mun/ion, performanm, ownerxlnja, and gawmanoo oftbe kitted

ell/ll '. . .

"

Upon a perusal of the Postal Ballot Notice circulated to the shareholders, it is observed

that the same furnishes details of the four identified Llndertfilgngng‘the Company (Delhi,
W“ m r}

E.
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17.3

Bengaluru, Chennai and Udaipur) and the Hotel Operations Undertaking that is proposed
to be sold by the Company to the Indian subsidiary of Brookfield with the separate

consideration shown respectively towards the value of each such sale. Further, the

shareholders were also approached for approval of sale of the Company’s shareholding in

Leela Pflace Resorts Limited, which is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company and

owns property in Agra and holds licenses for the development of a hotel. It is also

observed from the Explanatory Statement annexed to the Postal Ballot Notice that the

proposed Agreement for assignment of intellectual property owned by Leela Lace

Holdings Private limited (“LLHPL”) in favour ofBrookfield for a total consideration of

3150 (Store, was disclosed. Further, the reservation madein relation to the name Leela’in

respect of the hotel operated by the Company in Mumbai was also informed to the

shareholders. Information relating to the proposed Additional 1P Tmmavlian whereby the

Promotets/members of the Promoter Group (or their affiliates) would provide business

expansion services and may receive consideration upto and amount of $150 Crore has also

been shared with the shareholders. The shareholders were also informed that the Audit

Committee had approved and recormrnended the transactions in a meeting held on March

18, 2019 to the Board of Directors, which had also approved the transactions. It was also

disclosed that the said sale was part of a viable restructming by the Company of its loan

and liabilities. It was further stated that the proceeds of the transaction would be used in

accordance with the provisions of the Tmmaflian Damme/Il: to repay the existing lenders

of the Company and upon closing, all the borrowings of the Company ftom all banks and

financial institutions would have been repaid. It was also disclosed that the hotel

undertakings together with all its assets and liabilities, including but not limited to

contracts, properties, permits, licenses, employees, employees’ benefit funds, records,

except the assets and liabilities specifically excluded, was proposed to be transferred as a

going concern on a flung: .mle‘basis for a lump sum consideration without values being

assigned to individual assets and liabilities, based on certain representations, etc. provided

by the Company.

It is observed that even though separate asset sale valuations have been shown for the

Undertakings and the intellectual property, remuneration for business expansion services

to be provided by the Promoters / members ofthe Promoter Group (or their affiliates) to

Brookfield, the disclosures are silent on the basis of the Valuation. The methods adopted

for the valuation and the details of the Valuers were not made available to the shareholders.

Further, the Postal Ballot Notice along with the Explanatory Note did not reflect any effort

or provide assurance to the shareholders to the effect that the assets were fetching the best

value possible.
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17.4

17.5

In this connection, subsequent to the receipt of the complaint, jMF ARC along with SBI

and HDFC vide a letter dated May 8, 2019, addressed to the Board, have stated that “the

ooemll dllA’J' ofthe Compaq an! in exam of {’7500 Crare and the Cbhqfiany ho: defaulted in ilspzymnl

obligations. The pmeozpmpomlfir Joli/omen! by the Cowper/g: invoke: .rilhxtaoiial waiver ofils seamed

ohhgarioeu and release ofcharge over the balance mortgaged am]: qflhe Cooghaoy. '[fthe Lender: amp!

the one time Jeri/mm] ofler, there will be ngnlzfioanf Mile ofof liabiliy qffhe Ctin/poly! and the benefit
will he teaming la the .rhareholdm alibi.

"

It therefore appears that the valuation as accepted in

the proposed Trot/memo has the approval of the Lenders.

In this context, SEBI had sought and obtained the 2014 Valuation Reports and also the

2019 Valuation Repotts from I'ILVL. In their reply dated May 6, 2019, HLVL had inler

olia submitted:

A. The 2014 Va/xation Mom were ham! or: a Dimmfeli CoIh Flaw (“DCF’j method of

mlaatioo, which merino/1;: relie: on pmjeetiane offimm revenue 1:; well a: on the Rep/ammo! Cm

Them Repom were made aoaz'lable topmmmive inmtm / beam ineluding .Bmahfleld, flow lime

to time. Howeoer, in the 414mm which have pomdfiom the date ofthe valuation, in term: of the

PCP mluation, the ma] Ieoenuer andpeojif did not oormpmd to the mmmedpmjmiom due to

prevailing eoono/nio condition, and lhmfhn', the pmwdioe inverter: / beam would have obtriomhi

mode (film after azh't/Ifingfir the o’iflerem‘e inplofil.

B. In my! event, and withwrpmjudioe to my! oft/me obxewafiong the peiee being «Wheel/or the Delhi

Hotelby Bmohfie/d 1': odan hgher than the DCF valuation, andthepriee firedfor the Bangalore
and Chennai Hotelr bl Bmahfield 21¢ am’fe ~rilvoilar to Ihe DCF valuation, and it i: only with mpm‘

to the Udoz'pur hotelwhen: (hm: L'r a slight deviation in prim ofirtd. However; it it won‘h noting that

lhe iota/price ofi'md 1y Bmohfieldfor all 4 hotel: is higher than (he DCF Value of4 hotelr. Thi:

by imhrxhow: that the prieefiom Bmokfield if more thanfairor even thongh the DCF Vahvotion

hemmer a higher revenue than what wax aez‘ualhr achieved, fhepn'oe hang ofimd by .Bmoh/ield :lr :lill

higher than men thepn'ee on the higher umemed repent/er.

C. In addition, and withoh'tpeyhoiiee Io am; of them obeemotiom, the prime being (firedfor the Delhi

and Udmpm- Hoteh b Bmokfie/d 2': quite clam to lhe Rep/element Cost vole/alien, will it 1': onjl
with mpm lo the Bangalore and Chennai hotel: when! there i." a deviation in prize oflemi With

mpeef to Bangabm the report included [he land mlue citinlated at approximately 56’3 Cmre, on the

barf: Ihaf the land isfreehold, While i! i: leasehold [and tflhe land palm i: ext/mini, theprint ofléeed

by Bmolzjield 1': higher than the oolaation.
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D. The m/zm am'fleolat in .7014 lhmngh Ihe Diwali/[mlth Flow Inez/hot! along with the Replaten/enl
Cm! Vnhmz‘x'on Ina/bod were a: under?

Imam V

NAME DISCOUNTEDQSHFLOW REPLACEMENT €052"

VALUEm @0me VALUATIUN VALUE IN

(Gleam

1. 12mm HOTEL UNDERTAMG 1mm 1757.50

2. BENGALURU 1101231.. UNDERTAKING 1025140 7565.40

5’. (IQAJPIIR HOTEL {1ngszan 137.90 363.40

41 Cmmxw H0132}, UNDER’MXING 902.60 132760

Torre}, 162200 598.90

17.6 In addition, HI .VL had also provided details of bids received, etc. as under:

Overall, with tamed to inwmnenl/ neqniJi/ion at a Company law], mill/e direnm'om wen: held

wilh ”to"? than 14pam'e: and 9 hidr were meiml.

With 19.9)”! Io mle ofNew Delhi hotel, active driwm'on: tame held with mono than 79We;

and 8 hidr were received.

With rupee? lo Idle Q’Chennai hotel, native dirwm'nn: were held with more than 19parties and

13 hid: were retained.

,Bflldfl entitiee/ organimlion: 111er in Jemndfimentafian, there hadheenpfilinlinm dzlrmm'on;

hy[M with olherpaflie: who eizher declined the opportuniy 1¢fimtt or had mentioned Ihat lhy

wouldget balk in rare thy were interested but thereafter did Ito/gel hath.

177 Further, upon a perusal of the 2019 Valuaiion Reports, itia observed that:

A. The Report: have been prepared h} Swim Swim Pvt. Limited, 4 Government Regimred Valuer

for the Delhi, Bengalnm and Chennai Hotel Undertaking) andEr. Mnkrnh Dad flbr the Udafihnr

HoI‘el Undertaking).

The Vulna/ionfor the Delhi, Benga/nm and Chennai Hotel Undertaking hm heen oonrlumd honed

on Rey/moment C05! method under the C011 Ajzjmmrh, when the owl In com/Md and develop the

Jim/or kind ofpmperg/ 1': wneidered raking to anonnt the amen: market condiliom and lmlion of

lhepmpery. Further; to arrive at the dellelopnzenf am, the method offer keyfier morn including all

theflwillfiex and member um: conflicted. The entire hol‘elr being mainminezl in the hut ofrnannzr.
ham] on Iheyear ofevmlmolion. a mall unto/Int ofde/ma'ntion 1m; opp/led Io arrive at the Fair

Market Value ofthe Hotel

The annaiionjbr [he Udazjnm' Hotel Undoiiahing if lured on land (value hated on prevailing

marker rate in the .rnnonnding area) and hufldz'rg (mine hmed on Jpeaj‘imfion and conmwtion

wally/age ofhnihling) Mel/Joel.
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D. The Fair lr‘blm: {y' Fixwl Amt: {/br tbs Del/3i, Helga/11m am] C/Je/mai Hete/

UlldefiakiIW/Markcl Value fibrtbe Urlntpur Hotel Ufldmakiflg) (ft/ye anetu‘jbrmi/{gpart aftba
Amt Sale Try/martian ax 0/2 Marv/J 2019 an: a: Widen

TABLE VI

.MMR memxm REPLACEMENT Cosr

VAL(IE/[MARKET VALmam VAL (1ATION VALUEIN

(CHOKE «mom

I. DEW} HOTEL UNDERTAKING 1648. 61 1675. 60

2. BENGALURUHOTEL UAvERTAKING 924.24 997.90

3. (it ‘ x341 Mom, {mutant/mm: 645.12 666.50

4. (Ev/2mm HOTEL {lawnxmxmc 285.70 265.70

Tsrm; 3218400 36325. 70

E4 Tl): Realigalzle Value andDimes: Value ix mmmarigd a; undm

Tm VII

Nam [ mama VALUEIN 915mm VALUEIN ?Caom

“(63031?

1, DELHI Home UNDERTAAGNG 1401.32 1236.46

2, BENGALURUHO’ITEL UNDHRTAKZNG 785.60 693.13

3. CHEAMI norm, {hmmmmve‘ 548.35 483.84

4. UDAIPUR Mom); l'L‘CDER‘ImaNG NOT/l I’Allflflui‘ NOTAL’AIIAIHIE

TOTAL 2735,31? 2413.50

*REALIAABLE 1 ’ALUE 1.3‘ (455535)?!) AT 85% OF1km MARKET 1 'ALUE

Wjumss I 311L015 Jxxm‘wsw 1417594: 01" Lam; AMMT 1- 911.1153

17.8 The offer made by Bmokfield under the Amt Sale Truman/inn and Additional 17’ Tramam'on

is as under:
1

TABLE W11
‘

NAME AMOUNTIN $612010;

7. 0511-1150721. UNDERTAKING 1705.00

2, BENGAMIRUHOTEL llAWERT/GUNG 1000.00

3‘ ULMIPUR HO'IIEL UNDHR‘JAMNG 320. 00

4 CJ-IZEXNAIHO’HEI.UNDERKAKING 675.00 ;
7mm, 3700.00 (

17.9 In view of the details of bids and valuation brought out in the preceding paragraphs, it is

observed that the values ascribed to such hotel assets in 2014 and 2019 are lower (except

for Rep/mama” Colt Vubmtion of 2014) than the offer received fzom Brookfield under the

Amt Sula Tram-“dim (refet to paragraph 5). It is noted that the two Valuation Reports had

adopted different valuation methods. The Valuation Report pertaining to the Additional

IP TIU/lJ‘ui/loll is not available for the years 2014 and 2019.

17.10 As noted from the complaints made by lTC, the assets proposed to be sold through the

Amt Sale 'l’iwlm‘lian constitute around 88% of the total networth of the Company as on

March 31, 2018 while the residual assets would compxise only of the Leela Hotel, Mumbai

and real estate in Hyderabad, etc. In this regard, I find that the Postal Ballot Notice did

Order in 1/74 matter qffl'otclLeela thure Limited Page 2512/33
l

l

>

1



i.

ii

not contain the following critical disclosures that were required for enabling the

shareholders to take an informed decision:

'1‘lie Va/nolx'on Rqfian‘: oft/Jo own to be rolo', infimling flu delailr ofthe I’d/um and ilk/muting

1/19 met/omit odopmifor 111: mlnation;

T/Je mluatioo in mpeot ofmrb 9’1/29 AdditionalIP Tmnmlim (indulitg 11M dzfimmaM mjm‘t

to flaommr’ lmdmoné and [In ban": of the oomidnmlion omioed 110, who]: is [igloo]: to the

Pmmoim and ibtir owl/late: on one dole and to HLVL tfolyr, in .mcb Tranmm'on.

17.1 1 In View of the above, I am of the view that more disclosures were warranted in the Postal

18.

18.1

Ballot Notice, which would have enabled the shareholders to make an informed judgment.

VIOLATION OF TAKEOVER REGULATIONS 2011;

The relevant provisions of the Takeover Regulations 2011 as applicable during the time of

conversion of debt into equity byJMF ARC, are repmduced as under:

3 (7) No ouqnz'mr Ibo/14111141)! 31mm or wring 71ng it: n forgot company whirl; taken togetherwith mm

or noting ngbtJ, 174W, bold bi bio; and o}! patron: noting in mmm‘ 191711 of»: in mob target "momma,

omit/e than to exmire twonljfiw per om! or mom (Jilin noting right: in Int/2 1mg!!! mot/Jory Jot/m 1/71:

otqoirer make: a public onnommnen! (fon open qflrjor acquiring foam o/Iuo/J forget company in

ammonia with lbw regulations.

10. (2) The ooqnififion ofMom: ofa forge! money, not intro/ting a ”long: ofmntrol over mob target

Longbow, ptm'nanl to a 5mm ofmrpomte new mlmotnfing in term off/Be Coward/o Debt Rutmolun'og

Schema notified 13/ the Rum]: Ban/e oflmlio oldo Linwhr rm. B.P.BC 15/2104, 114/2001 dated

Angm! 23, 2001, or any modgfmtion or m—nolgfimfion tbmfo prodded mob mm on: boon onlooriml

n): :bmvbolder: by only ofa spatial mo/olionpdmd bjpomll ballot, Ibo/l be exemledfiom ll}: via/gallon

10 make an ofieo of” under Iggy/anon 3.

(6) In mpm‘ ofmy: anontlvifion modepmxnanf to exemptionpmoidedfir in obi: regulation, the acquimr

Ibo/[file a ”pm with the flock exobongu III/Jew the J/mm g"the largof company an: lifted in mobfim
a: ma] be mmfiod not later [banjom‘ wrkz'ng dye/90777 1b: arqvisifion, and [be We]: exchange .rlJa/l

fifiowilb dimminota mob irfmotz'on to tho poo/:2:

(7) In mpevf (yon)! ooqnisifion (for I'm-mm in voting ngnr: pmworzt lo evemplion providedfor in

[lame (a) of .rmb—regnlolion {1), mow/awe (fit) of Mot/Jo (d) ofwbvm‘gzI/ofion (1), clown (/2) ofJob-

regulation (1), Johny/allot: (2), Johnny/alto” (J) and [lame (t) y‘mb—figu/o/ion {4), flame; (o), (b)

and (I) Ly“.mb~wgnloiion (4), in: acquim'IIJa/l mil/5i” Milly—one working tiny/5 off/1e dole ofocquzin’tion,
mbmit a report in Jm‘bfor/n o; my! be Jpnq'fied along with :Wmling dominion/x lo ll» .Bonrdyting o/l

derox‘lr in deel‘f of(loot/thwarts, along with n non-mflndoblefie of17¢!!! one Alla/mfg; mama/1d by any
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78.2

ddim‘l ma’if in flu bank mmmt fbmugl? NEFT/RTCS/IMPS or my ol/m‘ made allowed by RBI

or lg} my qfa banker”: :15:qu 0r demand drzyi‘pqyab/e it! thbm' in_/bvou7' qftbe Board.

I 3. (1) The public wmammmmt try-Ema} to in ray/lam): 3 and ”git/«fiat: 4 Mill] I» made in mmzianca

with ngtI/afiwz 74 and Inga/align 75, an [/19 date y'agrrailgg to acquire .r/Izmy: or voting rag/)1; in, ar mnlm/

am I)» large! mmpaqy.

(2) Sim/J 121.11%: announcement,—

(14)”.

(g) pursuant to an acqllimr acquiring .r/mm or wring rigle in, ormum] ever [be Iago! tempura, under

pny’mnlialisma. ska/lbs made an lbs data an whit}; l/Je boardty'a'imtarx 9/1/79 Mtge! tummy aux/101m:

mepmfimtia/ time.

As stated at paragraph 4, the acquisition hijF ARC of 26% equity shareholdingin HLVL

had occurred pursuant to a conversion of part—debt amounting to approximately $275

Crote into equity, which had been approved by the Board of Directors along with the

shareholders of the Company. It is pertinent to note that the CDR package had been

declared as failed by the CDR Empowered Group on June 28, 2014, HLVL had made a

corporate announcement with the stock exchanges (NSE and BSE) on july 2, 2014 inler

(Ilia informing that CDR Empowered Grok]; Ila: gopmwd the exit of our Comma/firm CD ”.

HLVL had also reported the failure of CDR and exit from CDR system in its Annual

Reports for the Financial Years 2014—15, 2015—16, 2016—17 and 2017—18. In this context,

the following may be noted:

6) Vide e—mails/lettets dated june 18, 2019, june 25, 2019 and July 19, 2019,]MF
ARC has inter alia submitted that the conversion of debt into equity was a

consequence of occurrence of an event of default which has been provided forin

clause 7.2 (e)(1) of the MRA. jMF ARC has also mentioned that Clause 83(b) of

the MRA provided that in the event of revocation, the obligations of the Company
and other obligots under the MRA and other CDR documents, shall continue to

be binding on the Company and the obligots and the Lenders shall be entitled to

exercise all tights and remedies conferred upon them pursuant to the CDR

documents.

fit) jMF ARC has stated that the acquisition of shares pursuant to the conversion of

debt into equity was exempted under Regulation 10(2) of the Takeover Regulations
2011 on account of being pursuant to a scheme of CDR in rooms of the CDR

Scheme notified by RBI vidc the Circular dated August 23, 2001. Fuzther,]l\IF
ARC had submitted that the aforementioned did not tesult in change in control in
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the Company and had been approved by the shareholders of the Company byway
of special resolution on September 18, 2017 read with the earlier shareholdets’

approval on March 28, 2013. IMF ARC had also submitted that although there was

a delay ofmore than 500 days in making the disclosure under Regulation 10(6) and

filing of Report under Regulation 10(7) of the Takeover Regulations 2011, the

same was not done with a wok fide intention since necessary disclosures and

compliances under Regulation 29(2) of the Takeover Regulations 2011 were made

by the entity. Further, JMF ARC submitted that the aforesaid equity shareholding
of 26% was held by it as a Trustee of JMFARC—Hotels junc 2014—Trust [see

paragraphs 4(iv) and (vi)]

(iii) SBI vide e—mails dated lune 26, 2019 and juiy 22, 2019, had informed SEBI that

although the failure of the CDR package would result in a withdrawal of

concessions and other rights to the Company granted under CDR Scheme, the

right to recourse for the Lenders would continue under the Master Restructuring

Agreement. Further, SBI also stated that Clause No.72 (e) (i) of the Master

Restructuring Agreement (Remedies on Event of Default) permits the Lenders to

convert loan into equity in the event the Company defaults in repayment/payment

of Principal amount of facilities or instalment, under CDR package. Accordingly, an

the occurrence of event of default by the Company, the right of conversion was

exercised byJ'MF ARC, which is in accordance with aforesaid clause of MIRA.

(iv) Vide an e—mnil dated july 19, 2019, jMF ARC had inter alia submitted that

conversion of debt into equity was done pursuant to exercise of rights by IMF

ARC under the Master Restrucmring Agreement and the same was not a smmtory

conversion under the provisions ofSection 9(1)(g) of the SARFAESI Act Further,

JMF ARC had submitted that although the RBI Guidelines datedjnnuary 23, 2014,

which permitted conversion of debt into equity in accordance with the aforesaid

Section 9(1)(g) to a maximum of 26% of the equity shareholding of the Company

was not applicable to the conversion, )MF ARC had nonetheless followed the spirit

of the said Guidelines limiting its post~conversion equity shareholding to 26%.

7 8.3 I note that under the provisions of the Takeover Regulations 2011, an acquisition pmsuant

to the provisions of the SARFAESI Act is exempted under Regulation 10(1)(e) from the

requirement of making an open offer under Regulations 3 and 4 therein. Similarly, an

acquisition of shares not involving a change of control over the Target Company, pursuant

to a corporate debt restructuring in terms of the CDR Scheme notified by RB] vide

Circular dated August 23, 2011 is exempted under Regulation 10(2) of the Takeover

Regulations 2011 (which has since been omitted w.e.f March 29, 2019) from the
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18.4

78.5

requirement of an open offer under Regulation 3 therein provided that such Scheme has

been authorised by the shueholders by way of a special resolution. The acquisition of

26% equity shareholding by JMF ARC, an asset reconstruction company registered with

the RBI, had been pursuant to the enforcement of the rights assigned to it by the Lenders

under the Master Restructuring Agreement, which were transmitted to JMF ARC by the

Lenders by virtue of the Assignment Deeds. I note that the acquisition byJMF ARC has

happened as a fall out of the failure of the CDR package, which admittedly has been

confirmed by HLVL. Even though it is accepted that the rights of recovery under the

CDR package stand transferred to JMF ARC, the contention of the ARC that the subject
transaction is exempt under Regulation 10(2) of the Takeover Regulations 201 1

,
it being a

part of CDR, is not acceptable.

In the circumstances, the question that aim for consideration is whether the debt

convetsion alone by jMF ARC attracts the rigors ofan Open Offer or not. The answet to

the question would depend on (i) whether IMF AMC tesorbed to debt conversion so as to

circumvent the provisions of the Takeover Regulations 2011 (both Regulations 3 and 4)
and (ii) whether it has breadied any threshold prescribed by its sectoral regulator Lei RBI.

Upon an examination of the documents on record, it is noted that Security Receipts wete

issued by ‘IMF ARC to the Lenders in the ratio of their contribution to the JMF ARC-

Hotels june 2014—Trust (refer to Table V below). Furflicr, in its capacity as the Trustee

of jMF ARC—Hotels June 2014-Trust, JMF ARC holds approximately 26% equity

shareholding in the Company for the benefit of the Lenders/Security Receipt holders.

Tame IX ~ DETAILS 0:1 Sammy Boomer HOLDERS AND % 011 SHAREHOLDING IN HLVL

NAME NUMBER on SECURITY "/0 OF BENEFICIAL

Recmws ISSUED XNTEREST KN EQUITY Snakes

1. 8mm BANK ()1; INDIA 4619,160 335

2. Sin-UhBANKoitflminmmu 13,17,303 (L30

3. ANK ()I-‘BIKANI’R 6:].mmn 5,17 188 037

4‘ ANK 0E“ TRAVANCORE 9,96,59’10 0.72

5 ANK 02" MYSORH ”38,940 1.16

6. b'l‘A ANKOII'PA’I‘LUA 181,376 0.28

7. VIJAYA BANK 16,26,576 1.18

8. BANKOP‘BARODA 15,91,833 1‘15

9. BANKOFINDIA 48,27,614 3.50

10 INDIAN OVieliams BANK 36,79,536 26?

11. UmoxBANMMKIMM 25,78,201 1.87

12. SYNDICA’I‘EBANK 72404332 525

13‘ 0}mwr,u.B.xm<()irciommaacn 2,179.29 0316

M, EXIM BANK 21,62,319 1,57

15, jM Emma-u, Assm RIKIONS‘I'RWTI'ION (IZOMMNY
24,00,730

217

Lmrmi)

16. GOLDMAN Sims: 'lMléN'J‘MAURI‘J‘IUS.lJMI’l‘HD 60,47,493 (129'
17. )M FINANCLH,PR()DL , tLiMl'l‘lil) 21,00,000 0.01

TOTAL 4,11,03,700 26.00
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18.6

18.7

18.3

18.9

19.

19.1

It is also noted thatjMF ARC is acting in its capacity as a Trustee of thejMF ARC—Hotels

june 2()14-Trust for the benefit of Security Receipt holders and is exercising the voting

rights as a shareholder of the Company primarily for the purpose of recovering the

outstanding dues from the Company. In other words, the acquisition is in spirit, for

safeguarding the existing Lenders’ tights to recover their dues from the Company and not

for the purpose of effecting a change of management/control in the Company.

The aim underlying the debt conversion as seen from the documents is to resolve the debt

or restructuring the same. As the ARC is operatingin a representative capacity as a Trustee

of jMF ARC—Hotels june 2014—Tmst, it is difficult to infer an intention of takeover

behind the acquisition of shares.

As regards the threshold, at, the time of conversion, the limit by RBI for conversion of

debt into equity for ARCS was 26%. In this regard, I note that jMF ARC has submitted

that although limit of 26% prescribed by RBI vide its Circular dated januaty 23, 2014, was

not applicable for this transaction, nevertheless, the acquisition by JMFARC was within

the aforesaid limit.

In view of the above, the acquisition of26% equity shareholding byJ’MF ARC is technically
in breach of the Takeover Regulations 2011 as the acquisition is neither pursuant to the

provisions of the SARFAESI Act nor under the CDR package. At the same time, as the

oransaction is substantially fit for exemption under fire Takeover Regulations 2011 for the

reason that it is an action on behalf of the Lenders, jMF ARC ought to have approached
SEBI seeking an exemption from Open Offer obligations under the aforesaid Regulations.

VIOLATION OF SEE] CIRCUIAR DATED MARCH 10, 2017:

It is observed that the Company has not structured the transaction in the form of a {5'0wa

qunungmenI’. Therefore, the issue of violation of the provisions of the SEBI Circular

dated March 10, 2017, does not arise. likewise, the question of the Company having to

necessarily structure die transaction as a (Mime ofAnmgmem’to be approved by a Court

or NCLT does not arise in the aforesaid circumstances. In this context, it is also noted

that the complainants have not pointed towards any violation of any specific provision of

law. The SEBI Circular dated Match 10, 2017, appears to have been cited out of context.

Moreover, under the Companies Act, the Company has the flexibility to sell its assets

through different structures as may be feasible/suitable to the Company.
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20.

20. I

20.2

21.

21.7

21.2

WRONG DISCLOSURES IN ANNUAL REPORT —- LIABILITY TO AA] RELATING TO THE

MUMBAI HOTEL:

.As regards the allegation of wrong disclosures in the Annual Report of HLVL regarding
its liability to AAl towards its Hotel in Mumbai, HL\ 4 has contended that ITC had itself

pointed out that print to the month ofMarch 2019, AAI had made claims of {738.77 Crete

and {311.19 Crore with respect to the Leela Hotel, Mumbai, which is recorded in the

financial statements of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2018 and the Quarter

ended December 31, 2018. HLVL has stated that it has not accepted AAI’s claim and is

contesting it,

The claim of AAI though contentious, HLVL has to ensure proper disclosures of the

material litigations in fine Notes to financial statements along with the monetary impact,

being part of the Company’s contingent liabilities. Hence, HJNL is directed to ensure

disclosures of the extent of liability to its shareholders.

CONCLUSION:

The instant case has emanated from the complaints received by SEBI from the minority

shareholders of the Company alleging violations of the Companies Act and the Provisions

of securities law administered by SEBI. In this regard, upon a primafim'e consideration of

the matter, SEBI had deemed it appropriate to issue directions against HLVL on April 23,

2019, to not act upon theArm Sale Tmmam‘on (as referred to in paragraph 5) and Adzfitianal

IP Tramartion (as referred to in paragraph 6) in the interests of the shareholders of the

Company, pending examination of the matter. It is also a matter of concern from the

shareholders’ perspective that further delay in execution of the Ami Sale

Tmniam'an/AdditionalJP Tmrmm‘orl may lead to further deterioration of the asset value of

the Company.

Upon a detailed examination of issues as above, it emerges that the proposed Amt Salt:

Tmnran'tz'an/Additional IP Transaction do not qualify as ‘mlatedpmy Mnsaaaz'an’ except for the

limb of the transaction that is proposed by HLVL along with its Promoters/affiliates with

respect to the transfer of jamnmr’ trademark to Brookfield. As regards the disclosures

made in the Postal Ballot Notice, as observed earlier in the preceding paragraphs, there are

serious shortcomings, which are critical to the decisions of the shareholders. The

shareholders should have been allowed to inspect all the Valuation Reports in respect of

the proposed transaction for taking an informed decision. Further, HLVL has also failed

to disclose the material litigation relating to AAI’s claim in respect of the Leela Hotel,

Mumbai, in its financial statements. As regards the conversion ofdebt into equity byJMF
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ARC, it is noted that the same amounts to a teclmicalviolation of the Takeover Regulations

2011 by not having sought an exemption from SEBI.

ORDER:

22. In View of the foregoing, l, in exercise of the powers conferred upon me by virtue of

Section 19 read with Section 11(1) and Section 11B of the SE31 Act, hereby issue the

following directions:

A. HLVL shall provide the following additional disclosures in the Postal Ballot Notice:

i, All relevant details of each of the sale transactions includmgAml Kale Tmmum’ar!

and Additional 11’ Tmmavtian with specific information identifying the

transactions between the Company and Brookfield and the Promoters and

Brookfield including the amounts involved therein under separate tables with

the split consider-anon amounts for each head, and

Details ofvaluation ofboth theAmt la]: Tmmmlimz and AdditionalIP Damnation

including the methods adopted by the Company.

During the course of the Postal Ballot, the Valuation Reports shall be kept for

inspection by the shareholders of HI.VL.

The Amt Sal: Transaction of the Company alongwith the Additional/IF mem'nu

of the Prmnoters/Promotezrs’ affiliates (excluding the ‘rv/afld [my franm‘fian‘

involving transfer of jamazm’ trademark), shall be put to vote by i-ELVL before

its shareholders, afresh.

B. The AdzfilianalIP 'l‘mnmm'm concerning the ‘re/alm’pury Immam'on ’involving transfer

of familiar" trademark, shall separately be put to vote by HLVL before its

shareholders afresh, in case such valuation in respect of the Yamavar’ trademark

exceeds 10% of the annual consolidated turnover of HLVL, as per the last audited

financial statements. The Promoters/Promoter Group of HLVL shall not

participate in the aforementioned voting process.

C. HLVL shall make all material disclosures including the litigation relating to the claim

of AA] with respect to the Leela Hotel, Mumbai, in the Postal Ballot Notice and in

the financial statements in the Annual Report.

filming" is) the matter qfHotelLeela Vennu'c Limited



23. SEE] may initiate adjudication proceedings under the SEBI Act against 'IMIJ ARC for its

failure to ensure compliance with the applicable provisions of the Takeover Regulations,
as deemed fit and appropriate.

24. This Order shall come into force with immediate effect.

25. This Order shall be served on all recognized Stock Exchanges and Depositoxiea.

Place: Mumbai G. MAHALINGAM

Date: July 23, 2019 WHOLE TIME MEMBER

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA
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